Wholly Owned Subsidiaries and Legally-Separate Controlled Entities

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - continued
December 31, 2021 and 2020

- 33 -

23. COVID-19 - continued

The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the Organization’s operational and financial
performance will depend on specific developments, including the duration and spread of
the outbreak, impact on its customers, employees, and vendors, all of which are uncertain
and cannot be predicted. At this point, the extent to which COVID-19 may continue to
impact the Organization’s financial condition or results of operations is unknown.

24. Restatement and Prior Period Adjustment

After issuance of the financial statements for December 31, 2020, management revaluated
its impairment methodology and determined that the investments in Operating
Partnerships’ carrying values should be restated for previously unrecorded impairment
losses as of December 31, 2020 and 2019. The restatement related to the impairment of the
investments in Operating Partnerships resulted in an overstatement of assets and net assets.

The effects of the adjustments on the December 31, 2020 financial statements are as
follows:

Previously
Stated Adjustment Restated

Assets
Equity interest in operating partnerships 270,113,550$  (65,483,388)$   204,630,162$

Net assets, December 31, 2019 340,133,917$  (63,261,566)$   276,872,351$

Impairment loss -$   19,863,644$   19,863,644$

Loss from investment in operating partnerships (47,058,124)$   17,641,822$   (29,416,302)$

Change in net assets (49,335,588)$   (2,221,822)$   (51,557,410)$

Net assets, December 31, 2020 350,679,737$  (65,483,388)$   285,196,349$

25. Subsequent Events

On January 12, 2022, HNEF sold its investment in Landing Apartments, LLC for
$8,065,558.

The Organization has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through November
12, 2022, which is the date the Organization’s consolidated financial statements were
available to be issued.

- 34 -

Supplemental Schedules

Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
Wholly Owned Subsidiaries and Legally-Separate Controlled Entities

Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position
December 31, 2021

- 35 -

Assets  MHIC MHEF NSLF CMF NCF HNEF LP  MHIC LLC  LIHTC Funds  Eliminations Consolidated

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,142,059$   1,222$   3,937$   5,851$   1,863,041$   336,163$   9,391,454$   24,432,707$   -$   43,176,434$
Restricted cash 3,738,498   -   -   -   278,830   -   -   -   -   4,017,328
Fees receivable - LIHTC Partnerships 1,727,201   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (801,330)   925,871
Fees receivable - NMTC CDEs' 864,610   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   864,610
Current portion of program related loans 7,300,957   -   -   1,536,363   412,923   -   9,242,744   3,082,181   -   21,575,168
Program loan interest receivable 338,421   -   -   8,810   8,377   889,164   99,798   -   -   1,344,570
Accounts receivable 1,085,700   -   -   -   -   5,587   -   8,103   -   1,099,390
Due from affiliates 4,592,803   -   -   -   35,260   -   -   36,509   (4,664,572)   -

Total current assets 26,790,249   1,222   3,937   1,551,024   2,598,431   1,230,914   18,733,996   27,559,500   (5,465,902)   73,003,371

Other Assets

Investment in marketable securities 26,037   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   26,037
Investment in capital stock 319,400   -   -   -   -   -   166,000   -   -   485,400
Program related loans 16,643,471   -   -   590,664   2,110,041   2,900,000   19,955,886   -   -   42,200,062
Investment in subsidiaries 7,575,680   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,575,680)   -
Equity interest in operating partnerships 42,845   -   -   -   -   10,150,675   -   177,975,090   -   188,168,610
Other assets 240,537   -   -   109,591   11,118   -   17,500   1,326,817   (1,436,408)   269,155
Furniture, equipment and leasehold

improvements, net of accumulated depreciation 150,156   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   150,156
Capitalized costs, net of accumulated amortization -   -   -   -   -   21,135   -   -   -   21,135

Total other assets 24,998,126   -   -   700,255   2,121,159   13,071,810   20,139,386   179,301,907   (9,012,088)   231,320,555

Total assets 51,788,375$   1,222$   3,937$   2,251,279$   4,719,590$   14,302,724$   38,873,382$   206,861,407$ (14,477,990)$  304,323,926$

Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
Wholly Owned Subsidiaries and Legally-Separate Controlled Entities

Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position - continued
December 31, 2021

- 36 -

Liabilities and Net Assets  MHIC MHEF NSLF CMF NCF HNEF LP  MHIC LLC  LIHTC Funds  Eliminations Consolidated

Current Liabilities

Current portion of notes payable 195,561$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   88,296$   -$   -$   283,857$
Due to affiliates -   -   -   26,000   3,500,000   420,885   1,213,985   (5,160,870)   -
Deferred grant revenue 1,492,765   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,492,765
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,158,535   -   -   -   -   -   353,656   445,520   (405,854)   1,551,857

Total current liabilities 2,846,861   -   -   26,000   3,500,000   420,885   441,952   1,659,505   (5,566,724)   3,328,479

Long-term Liabilities

Unearned fees 2,151,478   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,335,586)   815,892
Notes payable 23,866,273   -   -   -   -   -   3,407,492   -   -   27,273,765

Total long-term liabilities 26,017,751   -   -   -   -   -   3,407,492   -   (1,335,586)   28,089,657

Total liabilities 28,864,612   -   -   26,000   3,500,000   420,885   3,849,444   1,659,505   (6,902,310)   31,418,136

Net Assets

Non-controlling interest -   -   -   -   -   9,756,187   35,023,938   205,201,902   -   249,982,027
Without donor restrictions 20,608,901   1,222   3,937   2,225,279   1,219,590   4,125,652   -   -   (7,575,680)   20,608,901
With donor restrictions 2,314,862   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,314,862

Total net assets 22,923,763   1,222   3,937   2,225,279   1,219,590   13,881,839   35,023,938   205,201,902   (7,575,680)   272,905,790

Total liabilities and net assets 51,788,375$   1,222$   3,937$   2,251,279$   4,719,590$   14,302,724$   38,873,382$   206,861,407$ (14,477,990)$  304,323,926$

Massachusetts Housing Investment Corporation
Wholly Owned Subsidiaries and Legally-Separate Controlled Entities

Supplemental Consolidating Schedule of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

- 37 -

 MHIC MHEF NSLF CMF NCF HNEF LP  MHIC LLC  LIHTC Funds  Eliminations  Consolidated
Operating Revenue and Support

Interest on deposits 12,053$   -$   -$   1,232$   1,934$   585$   2,667$   23,503$   -$   41,974$
Interest on project loans 665,737   -   -   116,803   103,826   430,510   1,795,421   -   -   3,112,297
Unrealized loss on investments (262)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (262)
Loan program revenue 1,172,758   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (963,092)   209,666
NMTC program revenue 1,485,113   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,485,113
LIHTC program revenue 4,790,490   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,600,330)   1,190,160
Other program revenue 961,732   -   -   8,006   81,621   -   177,074   -   (488,375)   740,058
Grant revenue 80,805   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   80,805

Total operating revenue and support 9,168,426   -   -   126,041   187,381   431,095   1,975,162   23,503   (5,051,797)   6,859,811

Operating Expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 6,081,615   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,081,615
Occupancy, equipment and furniture 583,181   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   583,181
Professional services 1,481,468   -   -   -   -   445,925   1,026,591   1,034,069   (2,413,585)   1,574,468
Depreciation and amortization 86,662   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   86,662
Interest expense 237,832   -   -   -   -   -   283,595   82   -   521,509
Other office expenses and support 585,038   258   -   2,750   64,382   489,917   -   451,212   (172,490)   1,421,067

Total operating expenses 9,055,796   258   -   2,750   64,382   935,842   1,310,186   1,485,363   (2,586,075)   10,268,502

Change in net assets from operations 112,630   (258)   -   123,291   122,999   (504,747)   664,976   (1,461,860)   (2,465,722)   (3,408,691)

Non - Operating Revenue/(Expenses)
Federal grant revenue   1,396,517 -   -   -   263,830   -   -   -   -   1,660,347
Other grant revenue 7,708,739   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   7,708,739
Other grant expenses (7,708,739)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,708,739)
Loss from investment in operating partnerships 349,752   -   -   -   -   (6,349)   -   (29,704,718)   1,560,970   (27,800,345)
Impairment loss on investments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (15,193,961)   -   (15,193,961)
Syndication costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (555,000)   555,000   -

Total change in net assets 1,858,899$   (258)$   -$   123,291$   386,829$   (511,096)$   664,976$   (46,915,539)$   (349,752)$   (44,742,650)$